

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO)
DEL ROSE,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELISABETH DEVOS, Secretary, U.S.)
 Department of Education, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 17-1330 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Toby R. Merrill
Mass. BBO No. 601071
Amanda M. Savage
Mass. BBO No. 690938
Alec P. Harris
Colo. Bar No. 47547
PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING,
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 522-3003
tomerrill@law.harvard.edu

Adam R. Pulver
D.C. Bar No. 1020475
Scott L. Nelson
D.C. Bar No. 413548
Julie A. Murray
D.C. Bar No. 1003807
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Section 705 Rule is substantively and procedurally invalid. 4

 A. The Section 705 Rule is reviewable by this Court. 4

 1. The delay of an effective date is an action ordinarily subject to judicial review. 6

 2. The language and structure of the statute support judicial review. 6

 a. Section 705’s “justice so requires” language provides a meaningful standard. 7

 b. The statutory scheme provides sufficient guidance to allow judicial review. 9

 B. ED was obligated to consider the four factors that courts and agencies have widely concluded embody the interests of justice. 11

 C. ED’s conclusion that justice required a delay was arbitrary and capricious. 16

 1. ED failed to consider forgone benefits. 17

 2. ED failed to identify significant harm that would occur absent a stay. 20

 3. ED’s failure to disclose its position on the length of the delay was arbitrary and capricious. 22

 D. Because ED’s stay of the effective date was not authorized by section 705, the stay is procedurally invalid. 23

II. The 2018 Delay Rule is substantively and procedurally invalid. 24

 A. ED’s reasoning was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law. 25

 1. The desire to revise a rule is not a sufficient basis for delay. 26

 2. ED acted arbitrarily and capriciously by relying on a poorly-reasoned analysis of the effects of delay and costs of inaction. 28

- 3. A rule premised on two unlawful rules is arbitrary and capricious.32
- B. ED lacked good cause to evade the HEA’s negotiated rulemaking requirement. .33
- III. The Interim Final Rule is substantively and procedurally invalid.35
 - A. The Interim Final Rule is arbitrary, capricious, and otherwise contrary to law. ...36
 - 1. The agency’s view of what the master calendar provision requires merits no deference.36
 - 2. ED’s reading of the master calendar provision is incorrect.38
 - a. The plain text does not impose a “July 1 Only” Requirement.38
 - b. The agency’s attempts to create ambiguity where there is none fail. ...39
 - 3. If ED were exercising its discretion to interpret an ambiguous statute, it would have been required to consider the impacts of its decision.42
 - B. ED’s delay of the effective date required negotiated rulemaking and notice and comment.43
- IV. All three rules should be vacated promptly.44
- CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

** Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>*Accrediting Council for Independent Colleges & Schools v. DeVos</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, CV 16-2448 (RBW), 2018 WL 1461958 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2018).....	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Air Transport Association of Canada v. FAA</i> , 323 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Alegria v. District of Columbia</i> , 391 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 3669 v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. SEC</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....	36, 37
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>*Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 36, 37, 38
<i>ASG Industrial, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 593 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Association of National Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13

Associated Securities Corp. v. SEC,
283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)14

**Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen*,
279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)31, 32

Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. U.S. FDA,
942 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....17

Becerra v. Department of Interior,
276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017)4, 6

Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. Thompson,
223 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2002).....9

Bowen v. American Hospital Association,
476 U.S. 610 (1986).....18

Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....10

**California v. Bureau of Land Management*,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018) *passim*

**California v. Bureau of Land Management*,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)4, 6, 16, 17, 45

California v. Health & Human Services,
No. 17-cv-05783-HSG, 2017 WL 6524627 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017)44

Center for Auto Safety v. Dole,
846 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....10

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....2

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....35

**Citizens to Preservation Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....4, 9, 37

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....35

**Clean Air Council v. Pruitt*,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Clifford v. Pena,
77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius,
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....44

**Cody v. Cox*,
509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....5, 6, 7, 9

Council of Southern Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....23, 34

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of United States,
85 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2015).....6

Detweiler v. Pena,
38 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....40

**Dickson v. Secretary of Defense*,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....1, 7, 8, 9

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....38

Eastern Air Lines, Inc v. Civil Aeronautics Board,
261 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1958).....14

**Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....2, 21, 26, 31, 32

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....19

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....23, 34

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch,
713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....23

Esquire, Inc. v. Ringer,
591 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....41

Florida Bankers Association v. U.S. Department of Treasury,
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....42

Goldring v. District of Columbia,
416 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....40

Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. v. FCC,
823 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

**Heckler v. Chaney*,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....5, 9

Hopkins v. Women’s Division, General Board of Global Ministries,
284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....32, 45

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993).....39

Kirwa v. U.S. Department of Defense,
285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018).....5

Kreis v. Secretary of Air Force,
406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

Kreis v. Secretary of Air Force,
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....8

Lee v. Kemp,
731 F. Supp. 1101 (D.D.C. 1989).....9

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....5

Lockhart v. Coastal International Security, Inc.,
5 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2013).....32, 45

Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,
134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....14

Luckenbach S. S. Co. v. Norton,
21 F. Supp. 707 (E.D. Pa. 1937).....14

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....5

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....34

Manufacturers’ Finance Corp. v. Vye-Neill Co.,
46 F.2d 146 (D. Mass. 1930)15

Manufacturers Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board,
676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....42

McKinney v. McDonald,
796 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....27

Menkes v. Department of Homeland Security,
486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....7, 17

**Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Limited Partnership*,
564 U.S. 91 (2011).....38

Mid-Tex Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC,
822 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....27

Milk Industrial Foundation v. Glickman,
949 F. Supp. 882 (D.D.C. 1996).....37

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dann,
448 F. Supp. 487 (D.D.C. 1978).....7

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

Mountain Copper Co. v. United States,
142 F. 625 (9th Cir. 1906)15

**NAACP v. Trump*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 17-1907(JDB), 2018 WL 1920079 (D.D.C. Apr. 24,
2018).....31

National Association of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....29

**National Venture Capital Association v. Duke*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. CV 17-1912 (JEB), 2017 WL 5990122 (D.D.C. Dec. 1,
2017)6, 11, 27, 28, 34

National Treasury Employees Union v. Newman,
768 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1991).....44

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....23

NRDC v. Reilly,
976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....6

NRDC v. U.S. Department of Energy,
No. 17 Civ. 6989, 2018 WL 1229733 (RWS) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2018)4

NRDC v. U.S. EPA,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....23, 33, 34

New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)34, 44

Nitto Chemical Industry Co. v. Comer,
Civ. A. No. 93-1378 (JHG), 1994 WL 872610 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 1994).....7

Ohio v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
880 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....43

Open Communities Alliance v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)6, 25

PDK Laboratories Inc. v. U.S. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....36

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)44

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....37

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. FERC,
792 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....36

**Pineros y Campesinos Unidos del Noroeste v. Pruitt*,
No. 17-CV-03434-JSW, 2018 WL 1626499 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2018).....6, 33

U.S. Postal Service v. Postal Regulatory Commission,
785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....42

**Public Citizen v. Steed*,
733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....2, 25, 26, 27, 32

Recording Industry Association of America v. Copyright Royalty Tribunal,
662 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....25

Robbins v. Reagan,
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....7, 9

Sai v. Department of Homeland Security,
149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....20

SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu,
--- S. Ct. ---, No. 16-969, 2018 WL 1914661 (Apr. 24, 2018).....40

Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of California,
494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....36

Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
813 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2011).....4

**Sierra Club v. Jackson*,
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)..... *passim*

Sims v. Department of the Navy,
711 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....7

Sluss v. U.S. Department of Justice,
No. 14-CV-0759 (CRC), 2016 WL 6833923 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2016).....5, 9

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Department of Interior,
71 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014)19

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)34

Thompson v. Clark,
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)29

Tindal v. McHugh,
945 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2013)19

Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA,
259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)26

U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)40

Transitional Hospitals Corp. of Louisiana v. Shalala,
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)43

Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC,
711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983)33

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. King,
200 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2016)21

United States v. Safavian,
644 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)21

Vaughan v. John C. Winston Co.,
83 F.2d 370 (10th Cir. 1936)14

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)13, 22

**Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Association v. Federal Power Commission*,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)11, 14

Watervale Marine Co., Ltd. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
55 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014)6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 55323

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....4, 6, 7, 8, 11

5 U.S.C. § 704.....9

*5 U.S.C. § 705..... *passim*

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)5, 8, 11, 29

10 U.S.C. § 1552(b)7, 8

*20 U.S.C. § 1089.....35, 37, 38

*20 U.S.C. § 1098a.....2, 23, 24, 33, 34

OTHER AGENCY MATERIALS & PUBLICATIONS

In re Amendment of Part 73 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations,
17 F.C.C.2d 1001 (1969)14

In re Amendment of Subpart L, Part 91,
3 F.C.C.2d 816 (1966)11

*In re Certain Semiconductor Chips with Minimized Chip Package Size & Products
Containing Same,*
USITC Inv. No. 337-TA-605, 2011 WL 7575646 (Nov. 2011).....11

In re Clement,
SEC Release No. 17815, 1981 WL 38210 (May 22, 1981).....11

In re Cumulus Licensing Corp.,
16 F.C.C. Rcd. 1052 (2001).....12

In re Delaware & Hudson Co.,
Dkt. No. 30965, 1995 WL 641120 (I.C.C. Oct. 30, 1995)12

In re District No. 1,
Dkt. No. MARAD-1999-6171-598, 1999 WL 33738388 (Maritime Admin. Dec.
23, 1999)12

Harrison v. Stone & Webster Engineering Group,
Case No. 93-ERA-44, 1995 WL 848109 (Dep’t of Labor Off. Admin. App. Dec.
13, 1995)12

McCafferty v. Centerior Energy,
No. 96-ERA-6, 1996 WL 897658 (Dep’t of Labor Admin. Rev. Bd. Oct. 16,
1996)10, 11

In re Ozark Airlines, Inc.,
 Order 2000-1-18, 2000 WL 38240 (Dep’t of Transp. Jan. 20, 2000).....12

In re Public Service Co. of New Hampshire,
 1 E.A.D. 389, 1977 WL 45581 (EPA Aug. 12, 1977)11

In re Rapaport,
 OTS Order No. AP 94-08, 1994 WL 169641 (Feb. 18, 1994)12

Special Counsel v. Campbell,
 No. CB1216920001S1, 1993 WL 301629 (M.S.P.B. Aug. 3, 1993).....10, 11

United States v. Frimmel Management,
 12 OCAHO 1271D, 2017 WL 413181 (Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office of
 Immigration Rev., Jan. 18, 2017)12

Vulcan Power Co.,
 178 IBLA 210, 214 Dep’t of Interior, Interior Board of Land Appeals Nov. 5,
 2009)11

*ED, Final Rule; Notification of Partial Delay of Effective Dates,
 82 Fed. Reg. 27621 (June 16, 2017)17, 18, 21, 24

*ED, Interim Final Rule; Delay of Effective Date,
 82 Fed. Reg. 49114 (Oct. 24, 2017).....2, 35, 43

*ED, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan
 Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan
 Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant
 Program,
 83 Fed. Reg. 6458 (Feb. 13, 2018)1, 27, 29, 31, 33

*ED, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan
 Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan
 Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant
 Program,
 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32

ED, Program Integrity and Improvement,
 80 Fed. Reg. 67126 (Oct. 30, 2015).....42

EPA, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from the Portland
 Cement Manufacturing Industry and Standards of Performance for Portland Cement
 Plants,
 76 Fed. Reg. 28318 (May 17, 2011)11

FAA, Commercial Air Tour Limitations in the Grand Canyon National Park, 65 Fed. Reg. 60352 (Oct. 11, 2000).....	12
FERC, Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, 74 Fed. Reg. 30924 (June 29, 2009).....	12
MISCELLANEOUS	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2)	20
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33	20
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	13, 14
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946),.....	10, 13
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	13
